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TO: Greg,A Parker. P E Cas ltu in¢ Engineer

COMPANY: FhD'TEa MUD

FAX: 713/939-9907

FROM: YOUNG & BRQ

RE: Texas Commission onEnvironmental QualLty^^^
Ap9l cation to Ame dn Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 20573
PORTER MUD

gyce AT 7I3/951-0800 IF THE COPIES OF THIS TRANSMITTAL ARE NOTPLEASE CALL_J
LEGIBLE, OR IF YOU HAVE DIFFICULTY WITH THIS TRANSMISSION. WE WILL NOT
CONFIRM THIS TRANSMISSION WITH A FOLLOW-UP TELEPHONE CALL. OUR FAX
MACHINE IS 713/951-9605.

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FAX MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE CONFIDENTIAL
USE OF THE DESIGNATED RECIPIENTS NAMED ABOVE. THIS MESSAGE MAY BE AN ATTORNEY-
CLiEVT COMMUNICATION, AND AS SUCH IS PRIVTLEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL. IF THE READER OF
THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OR AN AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERTNG IT
TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, ANY REVIEW, DISSEMINATION, DTSTRIBUTION, OR COPYTNG OF THIS

MESSAGE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVB RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR,
PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL TRANSMITTAL TO

US BY ik(ATL. THANK YOU.

G) -1) ^' / 2-vc) P6 ()
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Robert J. liuston, Chairman

R. B. T1101"Marquez., Commissioner

Kathleen Hartnett Wfiite, Commission"-

N{argaret i [offrnan. Executive Diroclor

;^^^`y^j •:;. ^^^ ^
s;'*?#^'`•-

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Prnteclirt_G Texas by Reducing and Areuentir,.y Polluf.ion

February 7, 2003

Margaret Maddox, Attorney at Law
young & Brooks
1415 Louisiana, Fifth Floor
Houston, Texas 77002

Re: TCEQ Docket No. 2002-0311-UCR; Application of Porter Municipal Utility District to

Amend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity ("CCN") No. 20573 in Montgomery

County, Texas; Application No. 33613-C

Dear Ms. Maddox:

The mailed notice sent by Porter Municipal Utility District ("Applicant") to Crystal Springs Water

Company ("Crystal Springs") on November 19, 2001, notifying that entity of the above-referenced
CCN amendment application, contained an incorrect address for Crystal Springs. Crystal Springs
has represented to me that it never received mailed notice of this application.

To complete my review, please send a mailed notice of your CCN amendment application to Crystal
Springs at its correct address in accordance with 30 Texas Administrative Code ("TAC") § 291.106.

Please ensure tliat the map of the proposed area sent with this mailed notice reflects your current

revised proposed service area (and not the service area originally proposed).

30 TAC § 291.106(b)(5) requires that you submit an affidavit to the commission within 30 days of
the date of the mailed notice specifying the person to whom notice was provided and the date of that

notice. After you have properly mailed notice to Crystal Springs, please file a new "Affidavit of
Notice to Neighboring Utilities and Affectcd Parties" with the commission specifying Crystal
Springs as the person who received notice and the date mailed notice was given.

X will continue processing your application as an uncontested. application if no hearing on the
application is requested within 30 days after the required mailed notice is issued by the Applicant.
However, if a hcaring is requested by an affected person within 30 days after issuance of the mailed

notice, J Will refer the application backto the State Office of Administrative Hearings ("SOAH') for

a hearing.

Please feel frec to contact melt (512) 239-1 I 08 if you have further questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

--t^^^^

Mike Howell
Utilities & District Section
Water Supply Division

MH/ac

cc: Mailing List

P.O Rox 13087 Atr.'li n, Texas 787 1 1 -30h7 512/2:19-1000 • Internet siddress; xVk+'w.tcv{ state.Ut us
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MAILING LIST
Porter Municipal Utility District

TCEQ Docket No. 2002-0311-UCR

Margaret Maddox, Attorney at Law
Young & Brooks
1415 Louisiana, Fifth Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
Tel.: (713) 951-0800
Fax: (713) 951-9605
Representing: Porter Municipal Utility

District

Wendall C. Braniff
816 Congress Ave., Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78701
Tel: (512) 480-2216
Fax: (512) 291-1006
Representing: Crystal Springs Water

Company

Bias Coy
TCEQ Office of Public Interest Counsel
MC-103, P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
Tel: (512) 239-6363
Fax: (512) 239-6377
Representing the TCEQ Office of Public
Interest Counsel

Geoffrey P. Kirshbaum, Staff Attorney
TCEQ Environmental. Law Division.
M.C. 173, P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 7871.1-3087
Tel: (512) 239-6257
Fax: (512) 239-0606
Representing the TCEQ Executive Director

Doug Holcomb, Section Manager.
Utilities and Districts Section
TCEQ Water Supply Division
MC453, P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
Tel: (512) 239-6947
Fax: (512) 239-6972

Mike Howell, Staff Engineer
Utilities and Districts Section
TCEQ Water Supply Division
MC-153, P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
Tel: (512) 239-1108
Fax: (512) 239-6972



Notice to Neighboring Systems and Cities

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY

To: Crystal Springs Water Company Date Notice Mailed:
Attn: Mr. Tom Martin March 5, 2003
P.O. Box 603
Porter, Texas 77365

Porter Municipal Utility District has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20573 with the Texas
Commission On Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Montgomery County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 7 miles north of downtown Humble,
Texas and is generally bounded on the north by White Oak Creek; on the east by White Oak Creek
and the Montgomery-Harris County Lines; on the south by North Park Drive; and on the west by
the San Jacinto River. The total area being requested includes approximately 19,600 acres and 0
current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another •
recognizable reference to this abplication; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a
brief description of how you or the persons you represent would be adversely affected by the
granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN
which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission On Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a
hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is
reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar
to civil trial in state district court.
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Porte J1UD to amend Sewer CCn 3573

Administrative Review No. A-170-1
Montgomery County
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Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission

PAGE 06

APPLICATION NO.

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NEIGHBORING UTILITIES AND AFFECTED PARTIES

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF
has provided individual notice to

the following entities: DATE

OATH

being duly sworn, file this form as

X^ (indicate, relationship to applicant, that is, owner,

member of partnei5hxp, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant); that
in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such fornl, am personally familtaY' with the
notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice requirements in the application and
application acceptance letter; and that all such statements made and matters set for therein are true and

correct.
Applicant's Authorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant, or its'

attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

day of
2004, to certify

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
which witness my hand and seal of office.

Public in and for the
State of Texas

print or Type N^e NotM Public
n„^^..ww•'... ^vr^iraC
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July 9, 2004

Catby Bate
Office Manager
Porter Municipal Utii:ty District
P.O. Box 1030
Porter, Texas 77365

Re: Agreement of Porer NtUD not to seek a CCN over Central Tree Development ("Central

Tree") and Starwood Development, LLC ("Starwood").

Dear Cathy:

Enclosed please find the following agreements:

(1) Two original agreements from Central Tree Development, ("Central Tree") dated
June 21, 2004 and

(2) Two original agreements from Starwood Development, LLC ("Stamood") dated
June 24, 2004.

Please have both ttems be placed on the July 20, 2004 Agenda for consideration and act-ion.

Once these items has been given considered for approval, please have an authorized representative
from Porter Municipal Utility District (MUD) sigr, the agreements and promptly return to this office.
Such signature will affirm of Porter MUD's agreement to the terms.

Please do not hesitate to call if you any questions. Thank you for your prompt attention.

Sincerely,

Ben Araiza
Legal Assistant to J. Ron Young

Erclosures

^^C1Z -4p.80,-3
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LLOYD, C70SSELINK, BLEViNS, ROCHELLE,

BALDWIN & TOWNSEND, R. C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
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AVSSIN. TCXAS 76701
Mr. Rocheils's Direct line•

(512)322-5810
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June 21, 2004
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Mr. Ron Young VIA FIRST-CLASS MAIL
Young & Brooks
1415 Louisiana, Fifth Floor
Houston, Texas 77002

Re: Consent to refrain from seeking a CCN over Central Tree's property
located in Montgomery County (2042-01)

Dear Ron:

As you are aware, I represent the interests of Central Tree Development
("Central Tree") in the State Office of Administrative Hearings ("SOAH") matter
regarding Porter Municipal Utility District's ("Porter MUD") application to expand CCN
No. 20573. Central Tree currently owns approximately 1,200 acres of property located
north of Rolling Hills Drive and near the northern boundary of Porter MUD's proposed
CCN. Pursuant to Greg Parker's testimony given at the jurisdictional hearing on March
25, 2004 and Greg Parker's April 28, 2004 map identifying Porter MUD's revised
proposed CCN boundaries, it is my understanding that Porter MUD intends to exclude
all of Central Tree's property from its expanded CCN No. 20573.

To the extent that Porter MUD intends to exclude Central Tree's property from its
proposed CCN No. 20573, Central Tree is preparing to file a pleading withdrawing as a
party to the SOAH proceedings on this matter. However, prior to doing so, Central Tree
would like to be assured that, in addition to its intent to exclude Central Tree's property
from its current CCN application, Porter MUD also has no intent to seek certification
over this property in the future. Thus, this letter should serve as Central Tree's formal
muest that Porter MUD's Board of Directors take formal action to memorialize its intent
to refrain, now and in the future, from seeking a CCN or an expanded CCN over the
1.200 acres owned by Central Tree. unless with Central Tree's consent.

If the Porter MUD Board of Directors takes formal action to refrain from seeking
certification over the Central Tree property, without the consent of Central Tree, I ask
that an authorized representative of Porter MUD please sign the duplicate original of
this letter, provided herein, and return it to me for my records. Such signature will affirm
that Porter MUD does not intend, now or in the future, to seek a CCN over any portion
of Central Tree's property without Central Tree's consent (to the extent that Central
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Letter to Mr. Ron Young
June 29. 2004
Page 2

Jul. 15 2004 10:11AM P3

Tree c,ontinvea to own the propsrtyj. Additionally, such signature further affirms that the
representative has been granted full authority to act on behalf of Porter MUD.

In consideration for Porter MUD's agreement to refrain from seeking a CCN over
the Central Tree Property, Central Tree agrees to withdraw its protest to Porter MUD's
application and to withdraw as a party to the SOAH hearing on this matter by use of the
attached draft pleading. An authorized representative of Central Tree will sign this
agreement as affirmation of its intent to abide by the conditions contained herein. Upon
formal confirmation from Porter MUD that it has agreed to the terms of this letter,
Central Tree will formally execute a motion to withdraw both its protest and its status as
a party to the SOAH hearing.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at the number above if you have any
questions. Thank you for your prompt attention to this important matter.

MCRtidp
2042K)1V"40615mms
ENCLOSURE

PORTER MUD APPROVAL:

Sincerely,

k,- ' (/tL^
Martin C. Rochelle

Authorized Representative Signature

Title

Printed Name

uaie
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Letter to Mr. Ron Young
June 17, 2004
Page 3

CENTRAL TRE^ APPROVAL:

Authoriz epresentative Signature

Title

Printed Name

A
Date

cc: Mr. Greg Parker
Mr. John Dalton
Ms. Michelle Maddox Smith

Jt.1. 15 2004 10:12-AM P4
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BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE

DRAFT
FOR REVIEW ONLY

June 21. 2004
3:28 PM

SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-04-2838
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2003-1519-UCR

APPLICATION OF CRYSTAL SPRINGS §
WATER COMPANY TO AMEND §
SEWER CERTIFICATE OF
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY §
NO. 20906 IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY §
(APPLICATION NO. 34352-C) §

Ji..l. 15 2004 10:12AM PS

OF

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-03-3043
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2002-0311-UCR

APPLICATION OF PORTER §
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT §
TO AMEND SEWER CERTIFICATE OF
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY §
NO. 205731N MONTGOMERY COUNTY §
(APPLICATION NO. 33613-C) §

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE

OF

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

MOTION TO WITHDRAW OF CENTRAL TREE DEVELOPMENT

TO THE HONORABLE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE:

COMES NOW, Central Tree Development ("Central Tree"), a party in the above-

referenced proceeding, and files this Motion to Withdraw pursuant to 30 Tex. Admin.

Code § 80.115(b), and for cause would show the following:

1. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

Porter Municipal Utility District ("Porter MUD") and Crystal Springs Water

Company ("Crystal Springs") each filed applications to amend their sewer certificates of

convenience and necessity ("CCN") with the Texas Commission on Environmental

2012101\ptd0408D3iyns5 1
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Quality (the Commission"). Hearing requests were received by the Commission

regarding each of these applications and a preliminary hearing was held on June 3,

2003 regarding Porter MUD's application (SOAH Docket No. 582-03-3043). The

procedural schedule was abated on September 19, 2003, pending consolidation with

the SOAH case regarding the application of Crystal Springs.

At the jurisdictional hearing held March 25, 2004 regarding the applications of

both Porter MUD and Crystal Springs, and as memorialized in Order No. 1, issued

March 29, 2004, Central Tree was granted party status.

II. REQUEST TO WiTHDRAW AS A PARTY

At the jurisdictional hearing held March 25, 2004. and as recorded in the written

transcript of that proceeding, Greg Parker, the District Engineer and authorized

representative of Porter MUD, testified under oath that property being developed by

Central Tree ("Central Tree Tract") would be excluded from. and would no longer be

included within, the proposed CCN boundaries of Porter MUD. Mr. Parker stated that it

is [Porter MUD's] intent to exclude the properties identified (as the Central Tree Tract]"

from Porter MUD's proposed CGN_ See Transcript of Proceedings at 46. See also

Exhibit No. Porter-1. Additionally, on April 28, 2004 Mr. Parker sent to the party

representatives involved in this matter an updated map identifying Porter MUD's revised

proposed CCN boundaries. This map depicted and therefore represented the Central

Tree Tract as excluded from Porter MUD's proposed CCN boundaries. Finally, through

a letter agreement between Porter MUD and Central Tree dated , Porter

MUD agreed that it would not be seeking to certificate the Central Tree Tract at any time

in the future.

20421011p1dC40603mms5 2
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Furthermore, at the jurisdictional hearing held March 25, 2004, and as recorded

in the wften transcript of that proceeding. Tom Martin, the President and authorized

representative of Crystal Springs, testified under oath that the Central Tree Tract would

be excluded from, and would no longer be included within, the proposed CCN

boundaries of Crystal Spring. Mr. Martin affirmed that it is intention of Crystal Spring's

Board of Directors "to exclude all of [the Central Tree Tract] from any proposed CCN

boundary that Crystal Springs will seek pursuant to the proceeding." See Transcript of

Proceedings at 51. Additionally, on February 18, 2004 Crystal Springs' attorney.

Wendall Corrigan Braniff, sent a letter to Central Tree confirming in writing Crystal

Springs' agreement to remove the Central Tree Tract from Crystal Springs' proposed

CCN area. Likewise, during a pre-hearing telephone conference on May 27, 2004, Nis.

Braniff certified on the record that when Crystal Springs submits revised mapping

depicting the location of its proposed CCN, that the Central Tree Tract will be excluded

from such proposed boundaries. Lastly, by letter agreement between Crystal Springs

and Central Tree dated , Crystal Springs agreed that it would not be

seeking to certificate the Central Tree Tract at any time in the future.

In accordance with the purpose and principal behind the requirements for notice

and an opportunity for a hearing, neither Porter MUD nor Crystal Springs should be able

to amend their pending CCN applications to include the Central Tree Tract, at least

without reissuing notice to Central Tree as an affected party.' To this extent, and

' 30 Tcx. Admin. Code § 291,106 requires notice to be issued for an arncndment of a certificate of public
convenience and necessity. The issuance of notice to interested persons on an administrative matter and affording
such persons an opportunity to be heard are requisitcs of due process of law. See State v Crank, 666 S.W.2d 91, 94

(Tex 1984), Texas L•mpieryme.nt Commission Y Cady, 563 S.W.2d 387, 388 (Tex. Clv. App, - Dallas 1978), and

Thompson v. Texas State IJtI. Of Medical Examiners, s70 S.W.2d 123, 130 (Tex, Civ. App.-Tyler 1978, w-rit

refused n.r.e.).

2042101^p1d040603rnms5 3
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because both Porter MUD and Crystal Springs have agreed to restrict their proposed

CCNs so as to exclude the Central Tree Tract, Central Tree's interest in this contested

case hearing has been satisfied. Accordingly, Central Tree withdraws as a party to this

proceeding. This withdrawal is based on the sworn testimony of Porter MUD's

representative and all supporting documentation provided by Porter MUD indicating that

it agreed to limit its CCN application so as to exclude all of the Central Tree Tract from

such application Likewise, this withdrawal is also based on the sworn testimony of

Crystal Springs' representative and all supporting documentation provided by Crystal

Springs indicating that it agreed to limit its CCN application so as to exclude all of the

Central Tree Tract from such application.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Central Tree Development

respectfully requests that the Administrative Law Judge grant this motion and any such

and further relief as Central Tree may be entitled and as may be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

LLOYD, GOSSELINK, BLEVINS, ROCHELLE,
BALDWIN Sz TOWNSEND, P.C.

111 Congress Avenue, Suite 1800
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 322-5810
(512) 472-0532 (fax)

By,
Martin C. Rochelle
State Bar No. 17126500

Michelle Maddox Smith
State Bar No. 24043929

ATTORNEYS FOR CENTRAL TREE
DEVELOPMENT

z04zw+V1d04e60&rense 4
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been delivered
via facsimile and/or first class mail, in accordance with 30 Tex. Admin. Code §1.11, on
this day of June, 2004, to the following:

The Honorable Sharon Cloninger
Administrative Law Judge
State Office of Administrative Hearings
300 W. 15t' Street, Suite 502
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 475-4994 (fax)

Wendall Braniff
Attorney
Crystal Springs
816 Congress Ave, Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 291-1006 (fax)

LaDonna Castanuela, Chief Clerk
Office of the Chief Clerk (MC 105)
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
(512) 239-3311 (fax)

Geoffrey P. Kirshbaum
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(MC 175)
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
(512) 239-3434 (fax)

Bias Coy
Office of the Public Interest Counsel
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(MC 103)
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087
(512) 239-6377 (fax)

Ron Young
Attorney
Porter MUD
1415 Louisiana, 5th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 951-9605 (fax)

Steven Charnquist
Attorney
Crystal Springs
8980 Lakes at 610 Drive
Houston, Texas 77054
(713) 524-3350 (fax)

Pat Hubbard
Attorney
New Caney MUD
1306 Kingwood Dr.
Kingwood, Texas 77339
(281) 358-7008 (fax)

Skip Newsom
Attorney
Grand Parkway 1207 Partnership
3724 Jefferson St. #210
Austin, Texas 78731
(512) 477-2860 (fax)

Arva Howard
Attomey
City of Houston
900 Bagby, 3rd Floor
Houston, Texas 77004
(713) 247-1017 (fax)

Martin C. Rochelle
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June 24, 2004

Mr. Ron Young VIA FIRST-CLASS MAIL
Young & Brooks
1415 Louisiana, Fifth Floor
Houston, Texas 77002

Re: Consent to refrain from seeking a CCN over Sam Yager's property
located in Montgomery County (2039-01)

Dear Ron:

As you are aware, I represent the interests of Starwood Development, LLC
("Starwood") in the State Office of Administrative Hearings ("SOAH") matter regarding
Porter Municipal Utility District's ("Porter MUD") application to expand CCN No. 20573.
Starwood currently owns a tract of property located south of North Park Drive and near
the southern boundary of Porter MUD's proposed CCN. Pursuant to Greg Parker's
testimony given at the jurisdictional hearing on March 25, 2004 and Greg Parker's April
28, 2004 map identifying Porter MUD's revised proposed CCN boundaries, it is rny
understanding that Porter MUD intends to exclude all of Starwood's property south of
North Park Drive from its expanded CCN No. 20573.

To the extent that Porter MUD intends to exclude Starwood's property from its
proposed CCN No. 20573, Starwood is preparing to file a pleading withdrawing as a
party to the SOAH proceedings on this matter. However, prior to doing so, Starwood
would like to be assured that, in addition to its intent to exclude Starwood's property
from its current CCN application, Porter MUD also has no intent to seek certification
over this property in the future. Thus, this letter should serve as Starwood's formal
request that Porter MUD's Board of Directors take formal action to memorialize its intent
to refrain, now and in the future, from seeking a CCN or an expanded CCN over the
property south of North Park Drive owned by Starwood, unless with Starwood's
consent.

If the Porter MUD Board of Directors takes formal action to refrain from seeking
certification over Starwood's property, without the consent of Starwood, I ask that an
authorized representative of Porter MUD please sign the duplicate original of this letter,
provided here'tn, and return it to me for my records. Such signature will affirm that
Porter MUD does not intend, now or in the future, to seek a CCN over any portion of
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Letter to Mr. Ron Young
June 24, 2004
Page 2

Starwood's property without Starwood's consent (to the extent that Starwood continues
to own the property). Additionalty, such signature further affirms that the representative
has been granted full authority to act on behalf of Porter MUD.

In consideration for Porter MUD's agreement to refrain from seeking a CCN over
Starwood's property, Starwood agrees to withdraw its protest to Porter MUD's
application and to withdraw as a party to the SOAH hearing on this matter by use of the

attached draft pleading. An authorized representative of Starwood will sign this
agreement as affirmation of its intent to abide by the conditions contained herein. Upon
formal confirmation from Porter MUD that it has agreed to the terms of this letter,
Starwood will formally execute a motion to withdraw both its protest and its status as a

party to the SOAH hearing.

Please do nct hesitate to contact me at the number above if you have any
questions. Thank you for your prompt attention to this important matter.

Sincerely,

Martin C. Rochelle
ENCLOSURE

PORTER MUD APPROVAL:

Authorized Representative Signature

Title

Printed Name

Date
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Letter to Mr. Ron Young
June 17, 2004
Page 3

STARW^-DEV,FLOPMENT APPROVAL:

tative Signature

Vice President
Title

Samuel H. Yager, Ill
Printed Name

June 22. 2004
Date

cc. Mr. Greg Parker
Mr. Gary Hannon
Mr. Sam Yager, I11
Ms. Michelle Maddox Smith
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BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE

DRAFT
SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-04-2838

TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2003-1519-UCR

APPLICATION OF CRYSTAL SPRINGS §
WATER COMPANY TO AMEND §
SEWER CERTIFICATE OF §
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
NO. 20906 IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY §
(APPLICATION NO. 34352-C) §

JL.1. :5 2004 10:17AM P13

OF

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-03-3043
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2002-0311-UCR

APPLICATION OF PORTER §
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT §
TO AMEND SEWER CERTIFICATE OF
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY §
NO. 20573 IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY §
(APPLICATION NO. 33613-C) §

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE

OF

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

MOTION TO WITHDRAW OF SAM H. YAGER, III AND
STARWOOD DEVELOPMENT. LLC

TO THE HONORABLE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE:

COMES NOW, Sam H. Yager, III and Starwood Development, LLC ("Starwood

Development"). a party in the above-referenced proceeding, and files this Motion to

Withdraw pursuant to 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 80.115(b), and for cause would show the

following-

1. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

Porter Municipal Utility District ("Porter MUD") and Crystal Springs Water

Company ("Crystal Springs") each filed applications to amend their sewer certificates of

convenience and necessity ("CCN") with the Texas Commission on Environmental

Quality (the "Commission"). Hearing requests were received by the Commission

regarding each of these applications and a preliminary hearing was held on June 3,

2039;011p1d040621 mms I
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2003 regarding Porter MUD's application (SOAH Docket No. 582-03-3043). The

procedural schedule was abated on September 19, 2003, pending consolidation with

the SOAH case regarding the application of Crystal Springs.

At the jurisdictional hearing held March 25, 2004 regarding the applications of

both Porter MUD and Crystal Springs, and as memorialized in Order No. 1. issued

March 29. 2004, Stanwood Development was granted party status.

!I. REQUEST TO WITHDRAW AS A PARTY

At the jurisdictional hearing held March 25, 2004, and as recorded in the written

transcript of that proceeding, Greg Parker, the District Engineer and authorized

representative of Porter MUD, testified under oath that property being developed by

Starwood Development south of North Park Drive ("Starwood Development Property")

would be excluded from, and would no longer be included within, the proposed CCN

boundaries of Porter MUD. Mr. Parker affirmed that "any property [to] the south of

North Park Drive is not intended to be certificated to Porter MUD " See Transcript of

Proceedings at 47-48. See also Exhibit No. Porter-1. Additionally, on April 28, 2004

Mr. Parker sent to the party representatives involved in this matter an updated map

identifying Porter MUD's revised proposed CCN boundaries. This map depicted and

therefore represented the Starwood Development Property south of North Park Drive as

excluded from Porter MUD's proposed CCN boundaries. Likewise, through a letter

agreement between Porter MUD and Starwood Development dated , Porter

MUD agreed that it would not be seeking certificate the Starwood Development

Property at any time in the future. Finally, none of the Starwood Development Property

south of North Park Drive is located within the proposed CCN boundaries of Crystal

20381011p1d040621 mms 2
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Springs. See Crystal Springs Water Co., Inc. Application to Amend Sewer CCN No.

20906.

In accordance with the purpose and principal behind the requirements for notice

and an opportunity for a hearing, neither Porter MUD nor Crystal Springs should be able

to amend their pending CCN applications to include the Starwood Development

Property, at least without reissuing notice to Starwood Development as an affected

party.' To this extent, and because Porter MUD has agreed to restrict its proposed

CCN so as to exclude the Starwood Development Property, and because Crystal

Springs' application does not include the Starwood Development Property, Starwood

Development's interest in this contested case hearing has been satisfied. Accordingly,

Starwood Development withdraws as a party to this proceeding. This withdrawal is

based on the sworn testimony of Porter MUD's representative and all supporting

documentation provided by Porter MUD indicating that it agreed to limit its CCN

application so as to exclude all of the Starwood Development Property from such

application. Likewise, this withdrawal is also based on the limited scope of Crystal

Springs' application, which does not include any portion of the Starwood Development

Property.

' 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 291.106 requires notice to be issued for an amendment of a certificate of public
convenience and necessity. The issuance of noticc to interested persons on an administrative mat'er and affording
such persons an opportunity to be heard are requisites of duc process of law See State v, Crank, 666 S.W.2d 91, 94
(Tex. 1984), Tcxas Empluvmer.l Commission P. Cady, 563 S,W.2d 387, 388 (Tcx. Civ. App-Dallas 1978'), and
Thompson v. Texas State Dd. Oj Medical ,Examiners, 570 S.W.2d 123, 130 (Tex. C:v. App.-Tyler I978, writ
rcfus:d n.r.e.).

2039\0 11pId04062 t mms 3
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PRAYER

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Sam H. Yager, Ill and Starwood

Development, LLC respectfully requests that the Administrative Law Judge grant this

motion and any such and further relief as Starwood Development may be entitled and

as may be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

LLOYD, GOSSELINK, BLEVINS, ROCHELLE,
BALDWIN & TOWNSEND, P.C.

111 Congress Avenue, Suite 1800
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 322-5810
(512) 472-0532 (fax)

By:
Martin C, Rochelle
State Bar No. 17126500

Michelle Maddox Smith
State Bar No. 24043929

ATTORNEYS FOR SAM H. YAGER, [If AND
STARWOOD DEVELOPMENT, LLC

20391011p1d040621 rnms 4
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FROM : PORTER MUNICIPAL UTILITY 'ST. PHONE NO. : 2813541088
T .

CERTIFICATE OF -SERVICE

^o
I

hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been delivered
via facsimile and/or first class mail, in accordance with 30 Tex. Admin. Code §

this _ day of June, 2004, to the following:

The Honorable Sharon Cloninger
Administrative Law Judge
State office of Administrative Hearings
300 W. 1e Street, Suite 502
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 475-4994 (fax)

LaDonna Castanuela, Chief Clerk
Office of the Chief Clerk (MC 105)
Texas commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
(512) 239-3311 (fax)

Geoffrey P. Kirshbaum
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(MC 175)
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
(512) 239-3434 (fax)

Bias Coy
Office of the Public interest Counsel
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(MC 103)
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087
(512) 239-6377 (fax)

Ron Young
Attorney
Porter MUD
1415 Louisiana, 5th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 951-9605 (fax)

Wendall Braniff
Attorney
Crystal Springs
816 Congress Ave, Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 291-1006 (fax)

Steven Charnquist
Attorney
Crystal Springs
8980 Lakes at 610 Drive
Houston, Texas 77054
(713) 524-3350 (fax)

Pat Hubbard
Attorney
New Caney MUD
1306 Kingwood Dr.
Kingwood, Texas 77339
(281) 358-7008 (fax)

Skip Newsom
Attorney
Grand Parkway 1207 Partnership
3724 Jefferson St. #210
Austin, Texas 78731
(512) 477-2860 (fax)

Arva Howard
Attorney
City of Houston
900 Bagby, 3'd Floor
Houston, Texas 77004
(713) 247-1017 (fax)

Martin C. Rochelle



J. RON YOUNG

MARK W. BROOKS

MARGARET R. MADDOX

Bill Sparks
25117 Virginia Lane
Porter, Texas 77365

YOUNG 8 BROOKS
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1415 LOUISIANA. FIFTH FLOOR (713) 951-0800

HOUSTON. TEXAS 77002-7349 FAX (713) 951-9605

fF (DE adc
D

February 26, 2004
MAR 2 20004

RE: Porter MUD Application to Amend Sewer CCN

Dear Bill:

Enclosed please find a copy of the letter from Martin's attorney which indicated their
requirements for them to not protest our CCN application. It was my understanding Greg Parker
had already looked at this and the offer was rejected. However, please review this letter and let me
know in order I can formally tell Wendall Braniff of our decision on this matter.

JRY/jc
Enclosures

cce: Greg A. Parker, P.E.
Consulting Engineer
P. O. Box 91036-3 10
Houston, Texas 77291-1036

q 1 012-00e43



VX NDALL CORRIGAN BRAN, F

816 Congress Avenue
Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78701-2443

Attorney at Law
Phone: (512) 480-2216

Fax (512) 291-1006
e-mail: wbraniff@io.com
web: www.wbraniff.com

Mr. Ron Young, Attorney at Law
Young & Brooks
1415 Louisiana, Fifth Floor
Houston, Texas 77002

February 19, 2004

RECEIVED FEB 2 6 20W

Re: Porter MUD Application to Amend Sewer CCN No. 20573; SOAH Docket No. 582-
03-3034; TCEQ Docket No. 2003-0311-UCR

Dear Mr. Young:

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the letter of compromise that was sent to your associate
Margaret Maddox on June 12, 2003. It has come to our attention that this offer may not have
been communicated to the board of directors of Porter MUD prior to Ms. Maddox's leaving your
firm, and we have not received any response directly addressing this offer.

The "proposed boundary line" marked by my client, Tom Martin, indicating our recommendation
for the proposed northern boundary of Porter MUD's sewer CCN amendment application is
Slaughters Road.

Again, we make the offer that if Porter MUD will withdraw its application for a sewer
CCN for any areas north of this boundary line, then Mr. Martin and the other property owners we
represent will withdraw their protest of Porter MUD's application.

Please review the enclosed and present this proposal to Porter MUD's board of directors
for consideration. I would appreciate being informed of the date that this proposal will be
considered by the Porter MUD board of directors at your earliest convenience. For your
convenience, I am sending a copy of this letter to the Porter MUD board members so that if the
next meeting happens to be this week, it can be included on the agenda. Please feel free to call me
at (512) 480-2216.

Yours truly,

Enclosure
cc: Tom Martin

Bill Sparks Wayne Curry
Les Adams Jacques Verron

Wendall Corrigan Braniff

Ursel Mikel
c:\wc\c,ase\crystal\040219 Ron Young.doc



WENDALL CORRIGAN BR.ANIFF
Attorney at Law

816 Congress Avenue
Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78701-2443

June 12, 2003

Ms. Margaret Maddox, Attorney at Law
Young & Brooks
1415 Louisiana, Fifth Floor
Houston, Texas 77002

Phone: (512) 480-2216
Fax. (512) 291-1006

e-mail: wbraniff@io.com
web: www.wbraniff.com

Re: Porter MUD Application to Amend Sewer CCN No. 20573; SOAH Docket No. 582-
03-3034; TCEQ Docket No. 2003-0311-UCR

Dear Ms. Maddox:

Enclosed herewith is a map which has been marked with a "proposed boundary line" by my
client, Tom Martin, indicating our recommendation for the proposed northern boundary of Porter
MUD's sewer CCN amendment application.

If Porter MUD will withdraw its application for a sewer CCN for any areas north of this
boundary line, then Mr. Martin and the other property owners we represent will withdraw their
protest of Porter MUD's application.

Please review the enclosed and present this proposal to Porter MUD's board of directors
for consideration. If an agreement can be reached prior to the scheduled mediation hearing on
July 7, 2003, we will withdraw our protest and provide notice to Judge Sullivan and the mediation
staff of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

I would appreciate being informed of the date that this proposal will be considered by the
Porter MUD board of directors at your earliest convenience so that I can plan accordingly. Please
feel free to call me at (512) 480-2216.

Yours truly,

Wendall Corrigan Braniff

Enclosure
cc: Tom Martin
c:\wckxse\crystal\030612 Maddox,Margaretdoc
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FRIENDS WO'OD
D D E V E L O P M E N TE Y. O P M E N T C O M P A N Y

December 9. 2003 0

Mr. Greg A. Parker
District Engineer
Porter Municipal Utility District
P.O. Box 91036-310
Houston, Texas 77297

Re: Request to be placed on the Agenda for the December 16, 2003 Porter
Municipal Utility District Board Meeting to obtain a Board Resolution to
exclude approximately 80 acres from the Porter Municipal Utility District's
CCN boundary.

Dear Mr. Parker

On behalf of Friendswood Development Company ("Friendswood"), I am writing to requestthat an item be placed on the December 16, 2003 agenda for the Porter Municipal Utility District
("Porter MUD") Board of Directors meeting. The purpose of this request is to obtain a Porter MUD
Board resolution for the exclusion of approximately 80 acres of property from the proposed PorterMUD sewer CCN boundaries. Approximately 15 acres of this property is located east ofMontgomery County Municipal Utility District No. 84 ('MUD 84•), while approximately 65 acres arelocated west of MUD 84. It is my understanding that currently none of this property is located withinPorter MUD's sewer CCN or is otherwise served by Porter MUD.

As you may be aware, Friendawood has been developing properties located within MUD 83
and MUD 84, properties which you have indicated will be outside of Porter MUD's CCN boundary,
Friendswood currently plans to acquire and annex into MUD 84 the 80 acres of property in question.
Eventually, this property will be developed as a single-family residential area. As I am sure you and
the Board can appreciate, necessity dictates that Friendswood develop all of its land in a similar
manner and thus have consistent water and sewer service providers. Therefore, in order forFriendswood to continue with its plans, this area will need to be removed from Porter MUD's sewerCCN.

Based on the foregoing, I formally requests that the Porter MUD's Board of Directors
consider at its December 16, 2003 meeting the exclusion of the above referenced 80 acres from the
current boundaries of Porter MUD's sewer CCN. Friendswood has retained attorney Martin
Rochelle to represent its interest in this matter. Please feel free to contact me (281-875-1552) or Mr,
Rochelle (512-322-5810) If you have any questions concerning this rnatter,

since y,

Brian Gibson
Project Engineer

ENCLOSURE
CC: Keith Schoonover (281-872-4207)

Ron Young (713-951-9S05)
Martin Rochelle (512-472-0532)
Joseph Schwartz (713-623-6143)

WFDC1KathtamWcaan\B008.due

550 GREENS P.4RKWAY. SUITE 100 • HOUSTON, TX 77067-4526
(281) 875-1552 • FAX (281) 872-4207

'9 9,912 - 00803
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VIE
John W Dalton
9258 Etizabeth 9 2003

Houston, TX 77055
713464-6057

Fax # 713-623-9206
Cell- 713-906-2328

TO:

Fax # (339 !3 O Pages 3

Including cover

Notes:

If you received this fax in error, please call 713-906-2328
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December 9, 2003

Greg A. Parker
District Engineer
Porter Municipal Utility District
P.O. Box 91036-310
Houston, Texas 77297

Re: Request to be placed on the Agenda for the December 16,
2003 Porter Municipal Utility District Board Meeting to obtain a
Board Resolution to exclude approximately 70 acres from the
Porter Municipal Utility District's CCN boundary.

Dear Mr. Parker:

I am writing to request that an item be placed on the December 16, 2003
agenda for the Porter Municipal Utility District ("Porter MUD") Board of Directors
meeting. The purpose of this request is to obtain a Porter MUD Board resolution
for the exclusion of approximately 70 acres of property owned by Central Tree
Development ("Central Tree') from the proposed Porter MUD sewer CCN
boundaries. This property is located near the northern boundary of Porter MUD's
proposed CCN and is north of Rolling Hills Drive and south of a bend in White
Oak Creek. Additionally, this area is part of a larger tract of property that Porter
MUD has already agreed to remove from its proposed CCN boundary. It is my
understanding that currently, none of this property is located within Porter MUD's
sewer CCN.

As you may be aware, Central Tree has been developing the area located
near FM 1314, Gene Campbell Road and Rolling Hills Road, most of which you
have indicated will be outside of Porter MUD's CCN boundary. East Montgomery
County Municipal Utility District No. 3 will serve this area's sewer needs. As I am
sure you and the Board can appreciate, necessity dictates that Central Tree
develop all of its land in similar manner and thus will need consistent water and
sewer service providers. In order for Central Tree to maintain its consistency in
development, this area will need to be removed from Porter MUD's sewer CCN.

Thus, based on the foregoing, l formally request that the Porter WSC's
Board of Directors consider, on December 16, 2003, the exclusion of the above
referenced 70 acres from the current boundaries of Porter WSC's water CCN. I
have retained attorney Martin Rochelle to represent my potential interest in this
matter. Please feel free to contact me (713-623-9216) or Mr. Rochelle (512-322-
5810) if you have any questions concerning this matter. I look forward to
attending the Board meeting on December 16, 2003.
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Sincerely,
1

o Dalton

ENCLOSURE

CC: Ron Young (713-951-9605)
Martin Rochelle (512-472-0532)
David Marks (713-942-8411)

713 623 8206

^

P.3
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John W Dalton
9258 Elizabeth

Houston, TX 77055
713-464-6057

Fax # 713-623-9206
CeD[- 713-906-2328

TO:
^

Fax #

rCEad^
DEC 9 2C03 D

Pages 3

Including cover

J

If you received this fax in crror, please call 713-906-2328

713 623 9206 p,l
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facsimile
TRAN5MlTTAL

to: Mr. Gre¢ Pa*k r- lli, ct t;ngineer
Porter MUD

fax #: 713/939-9907
date: December 5, 2003
pages: 3, including this cowr sheet.

AMVEST PRCFERTZES PA13E Lill

IIE OD F. OW F.p
Dc 5 ^K03

Original to follow via U.S. Mail

From the desk of...

SMrrou Andersen
Adn+inlstratlve Assistant

Arrvest
7976 Woodway. Suite 238

Hou3ton, TexaS 77083

713/784-6102 Ext 20
Fox: 713/784-0137
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December 4, 2003

Mr. Greg A. Parker
District Engineer
Porter M.U.D.
P.O. Box 91036-310
Houston, Texas 77297

AMVEST FRCFE?Ti=S PAGE a=

RE: Request to be placed on the Agenda for the December 16, 2003 Porter M.U.D. Board
Meeting to obtain a Porter N.U.D. Board Resolution for Approval of the Exclusion
of Approximately 470 Acres from the CCN Application Amendment 33613-C

Dear Mr. Parker.

Please accept this letter as my Jormal request to be placed on the Porter M.U.D. Board agenda for
December 16, 2003, The purpose of this request is to obtain a Porter M.U.D. Board resolution
for the approval of the exclusicn of 470 acres of land (432.2440 acres known as the Cleveland

Tracts, James T. Cox, Trustee t:.nd 37.876 acres adjoining to the south known as the Wright

Family Limited Partnership Tr,:et). The Clevcland Tracts arc divided by Sorters Road south of
Ravenwood Subdivision and the Wright Family Tract lies on the west side of Sorters Road.

(Sec attached Exhibit "A").

I intend to create a single family residential development and begin construction in the year 2004
with sewer and water services provided by the City of Houston. The City-owned water plant
(formerly Kingwood's) abuts the property southeast corner. Sewer services will be gravity fed
along Sorters Road to the south into the City of. Houston pcrmanent sewer plant. However, at a
recent meeting with the City Public Works and Engineering Department, City officials made it
clear that sewer and water cannot be provided to property lying within any CCN boundary.

I sincerely hope Porter MUD will consider our request to decertificate the above property from

Porter M.U.D. proposed CCN application to the TCEQ so that I can proceed with our

development plans.

Sincerely,

Clinton F. Wong
President

61,

CFfvlssa /,

.

.ativ5srcorpor.w,, ^are ►w^od►►^r sJn. r^s Ho^r^,. rey=.rcM (713,1 78"102. Fax (7f3) 7474-OfJ7
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GREG A. PARKER, P.E,
Consulting Engineer, Inc

TELECOPY TRANSMITTAL

tfi...^.
•:ti

ATTENTION: Margaret

COMPANY: Young & Brooks, LLP

FAX NO.: 713-951-9605

FROM: Greg A. Parker, P.E.

DATE: 12-23-2002 NO. OF PAGES: 4
(Including this cover sheet)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION Porter MUD - CCN Expansion

PROJECT NUMBER 99012-00800

MESSAGE:
Attached is a copy of the Notice sent to Crystal Springs. The address used is that
provided by the TCEQ as the official contact address. As we discussed, subsequent
to this notification, we were contacted by Mr. Tom Martin and we fled an amendment
to our application excluding property within a pending sewer CCN application he had
on file with the TCEQ.
Please call with any questions.

NOTE: IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES, OR IF ANY PAGES
ARE NOT LEGIBLE PLEASE CALL SENDER AT (713) 939-9916.
REPLY BY FAX TO (713) 939-9907.



Notice to Neighboring Systems and Cities

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY

To: Crystal Springs Water Company Date Notice Mailed:
Attn: Mr. Tom Martin November 19, 2001
P.O. Box 603
Houston, Texas 77036

Porter Municipal Utility District has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20573 with the Texas
Natural Resource Conservation Commission to provide sewer utility service in Montgomery
County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 7 miles north of downtown Humble,
Texas and is generally bounded on the north by White Oak Creek; on the east by White Oak Creek
and the Montgomery-Harris County Lines; on the south by North Park Drive; and on the west by
the San Jacinto River. The total area being requested includes approximately 19,600 acres and 0
current customers.

The Executive Director will issue this CCN unless one or more persons file written protests. and/or
a'request for a hearing within 30 days after this notice is provided. To request a hearing You must
state (1) your name, mailing address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name,
application number or another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we
request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the persons you represent would be
adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment
to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your
request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to request a hearing or comment should write the:

Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission
Water Permits and Resource Management Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. No public hearing will be held
unless a request for a hearing is received. Only those individuals who submit a written request to
be notified of a hearing schedule will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If one or more requests for a hearing are filed, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and
will forward the application to the State Office Administrative Hearings (SOAH) where a hearing
may be held. In the event an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation
to the Commission for final decision. If a hearing is held it will be a legal proceeding similar to civil
trials in State District Court.
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Porter MUD to amend Sewer CCN 20573
Administrative Review No. A-170-1

Montgomery County

Porter MUD- Proposed Sewer CCN
Overlapping CCN and District Boundaries

Crystal Springs Water Co Inc- Proposed Sewer CCN
Montgomery Co MUD 56

TNRCC

A
0.5 0 0.5 Miles
®



P.O. 6uX 603 PORTER, TEXAS 77365 281-354-5136

U_IaD^^

DEC 2 4 2002

I )c:cet„her 10, 2002

TcMal, Cl)Illilll\tiltlll Oil I:.nvttonnlental Ouality
Karen I31,[-,cl.c

I.-Lisa Mciia

Victoria Ilarkins
Utilities & Disti ic•ts Section
Watci Sul)lll\' clivtvon

RI: I'ic)tcst/I.e(yal Action against Porter MUD
Application 33613-C

Lxltansion otf 13oundaries

To All Concerned, .

^

1 was just made aware of this pending application by Porter M.U.D. to annex
thousands of acres into its existing Sewer CCN area. Porter MUD shows it notified us on
November 19, 2001

Crystal Springs Water Co., Inc was never notified of this ridiculous request.
Crystal Sprin-,_,s Water Co.\Inc 's Sewer division has an existing CCN right in the middle
of this area, (-' -(.N 20906 that was requested in 2000, approved in March 2002 and is
currently operating with an approved discharge permit capable of servicing up to 2000
customers

C't ystal Sill itlos Water Co • Inc , its parent c.orporation, Martin Realty & Land
Inc -'ill(' r"'elr)Itct I.-rtners own over 1500 acres in this area We also are affiliated with
landowners that own more than 2000 additional acres in this area. None of us have everrequested services by Porter MUD and were not contacted by them at any time

Crystal Springs Water Co., Inc has the Sewer CCN, 20906, plus the water CCNfor 4 watcr systems in this Porter MUD requested area. We do not agree to let PorterMUD have a(•(•N over our areas and will use legal methods to stop it

Please let me know immediately why this application is pending without proper
nottficat1()n t() existing utility companies in this area plus why Porter MUD would
attempt to nlonc)Ilolii.c Ill()-St of Southeast Montgomery County, preventing other utility
conll)anic` limnl se.rvtno their own custottters, land owners, etc

9 4O/ 2 - ozti0ci,



P.O. BOX 603 PORTER, TEXAS 77365 281-354-5136

I'mlci N11 'D cl^ir^ not Itiovicle ^^^ivrcc' to liuncitcd" (Ito",iltlc Ilt(iusan&tii of <mc^,
.+nd it` ruircnt rvi,,trng, ('('N aica Now it Iltc light t() take ove.t the
cni^ic rwa ,ind ntillion" ofciollai" in Ia\rti. payable h\ Itioltrrtv that Ita\c

nc^t lc(luc,tCclPot-ter Mild ;tate, in thi" rcyuest (that I never received) that it had

rclti escnhn, (-) 144 acres of' landowners 1-hat rs not a r ccluest from hundreds of,
lanciowncis rcprcscntin-(^, thousands of acres

("rystal Springs Water Co , Inc demands this request be denied immediately it is

attempting to overlal) ocu existing Sewer CCN 20906 (already approved and in operation)
plus thousands more acres that our company and its partners own, control, and plan on
e\pandino into when real adjacent property owners request service

I am notifying my lawyers in Conroe and Austin to prepare for legal action
sce{.in,(,- millions of dollars in damages if Porter MUD is granted this request Many of
my utility company owner associates and landowners are now aware of this subterfuge
attempt by Porter MUD and will join nie in our efforts to stop this action.

Again, no proper notification was sent to us even though we are listed in a sworn
affidavit by the president of Porter MUD We have not received any notification from
your agency that this was going on and only found out about it through our engineers
when we were protesting) Porter Water Supply Corp recent attempt to do the same thing
At least, we received copies of Porter Water's application affidavit

Please contact me immediately Attached is my CCN f#20906, and its mapped
area

Sincerely,

^
fom A

-
Marttn

President
Crystal Springs Water Co , Inc

(V Wendall Braniff, attorney, Austin

Marl. Zeppa, attorney, Austin

William Fowler, attorney, Conroe

William DaiL, White Oak Developers
131eyI & Associates, Conroe, TX
Poiler MUD, Porter, TX

(;r e`, Par Lci , P(: , I i0u`ton, TX
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'Texas Nat- «^-al Resource

Conservation Co^^inissioll

By 'I'hcsc presents Be It 11"nown To All 'That

Crystal Swings Water Compally, 111C.

having duly applied for certification to provide sewer utility service for the convenience and

necessity of the public, and it having been determined by this commission that the public

convenience and necessity would in fact be advanced by the provision of such service by this
Applicant, is entitled to and is hereby granted this

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 20906

to provide continuous and adequate sewer utility service to that service area or those service areasin
Montgomery County as by final Order or Orders duly entered by this Commission, which Order

or Orders resulting from Application No. ;;2^t ;_(• are on file at the Commission off-ices in Austin,
Texas; and are mattcrs ofofli(_;a ►

record available COT public i11spcction; and be it known further that
these presents do evidence the authority and t},c duty of Crystal Springs Water Company. Inc. to

provide such utility service in accordar,ce with the laws of this State and Rules of this Commission,

subject only to any power and responsibility of this Commission to revoke or amend this CertiFicatc

in whole or in part upon a subsequent showin`, that the public convenience and necessity would be
better served therehv

T" tills MAR 14 2002

YC ( ) l1^^^>i tl ^
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APilH( 'A I I( )1V' No iC

1N 1111", MA•I-I l:l: 01' III{',
APPLICATION OFCItYSTAI_Sl'ItlNuti §
WATER COMI'ANY, INC., TO ()I3•VA IN §
CERTIFICATE OF C0T\,,1VI:NIi_̀N('I:
AND NECESSITY (CCN) N0.20906 IN §
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, T1:XAti §

13V1FOI\',I: "CI-II:

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE

CONSI:I:Vn"l'ION COMMISSION

On MAR 14 2002
, the Executive Director of the Texas Natural Resource

Conservation Commission pursuant to Chapters 5 and 13 of the Texas Water Code considered the
application of Crystal Springs Water Company, Inc., to obtain Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity No. 20906 in Montgomery County, Texas.

No person has requested a public hearing on the application;

Notice of the application was given to all affected and interested parties;

The criteria set forth in Texas Water Code Sections 13.246(c), has been considered; and

The certificate issuance requested in this application is necessary for the service,

accommodation, convenience, and safc; y of the public.

Now, therefore, be it ordered by the TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION
COMMISSION that the application is granted and Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No.
20906 be issued in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein and in the certificate.
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DEC i u roc 'l
^-_- .

Texas Natural Resource Conservation Cc)rLUriissiOrl

APPLICATIONivTO.. 33613-C

AI-FU)»V11 (^i ;tiTUTIC}r TO Nl?IGIiI1nRJNG UTILITII'S ANI^ AI^i^^.C'"IET^ :PAR'CIES

STAT T- OF TEXAS

COUNTY (-)F .- MONTGOMERY

rD.Ti::n MUNICIPAL UTYZ,,z'Tx DJURZCT
-the following entitics:

Lone. Ster Groundwater Conservation District

City of Houston

Crystal Springs Water Cotr,panv

Kings Manor MUD

Montgomery Cnunty MUD No. - 24

Montgomery County MUD No. 56

OATH

has provided mdividual notice to

DATE
t^o^•c:mnai^1 ^ . 2^

flnvhmb^r 1 ° i -?fl0-L_

N^vP-mhe]" l 9 t 7.Q01

_N.QyPriltlPr i 9, -2n01

-11s2yEBbpr^ 2t^.^Lt11

1, yt. W1, Sparks being duly sworn, file this form as

Procident of thet j5o.,j^Cl of_j1l..rr1-rjindicate relationship to applicant, that is, owner,

member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant); that
in such capacity, I am qualified and authoriacd to file and verify such corm, am personally familiar with the
noticcs given with this application, and have complied with all notice requirements in the application and
application acceptance letter, and ths; all such statements made and rnZtt rs set for therein re true
correct.

Applic&nt's Autho,'- • IZcY:uentztive

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer o the applicant, or its'
attomey, a properly verified Powcr of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4':h day of pCEMMP, , Z001, to certify

which witness my seal of office.

TECA& THYBA 1
NYWryPa6k Stex' of TOW otay Public in and for the

State of Texas

CATI tS'
Print ot "I'ypc Name of Notary Public
Commission Expires _J_0-23--20LL2-

bL'd t^^:ft/r1^ti^^F6 ^ossV^t^at^1 ^it^t:=7.() ?() 60 ^ao
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l'cxas Natural ^cs(^urc;c Conservation Commission

AYl'I.IC^;"!JUi^ Nn. 33 G 1 3-C
/iFrIDAVIT or TO NT'r;IU'1,?30IL'G UTILITIES AND ^ ,.AFTLCT1:D 1 f^tTILS

STATE OF TEXAS
CO'UN7Y OF t•toNTcoMUY _

PORTER h;UNZCIPAI^
UTIT,ITY i^ISi}ily^^

-the followin^ entities: has provided ind;vidual notice to

Ne^ .Y ^Jp

white oak Develo ers -r V
City of Conroe '

llATP,

-Z•IIL^-- ----
r1^Ca m hr T_^_ 7n ni
. November2001

OATH

I, M. W. Sparke
being duly swom, file tliis form asPresident of the no ar_ ôf Di rp_atox_s- (indicate relationship to applicant, that is, owner,

m,rnber of partnership, title of officcr
in such of corporatios), or other authorized representativc of applicant); that

capacity, I am qualiftad and authorized to file and verify such form, arn personally familiar with the
notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice requirements in the application and
application acceptance letter-, and rhat all such statements made and matters set for therein re true dccrrcct. ari

. /,

d Representa t e

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole ownrr, partner, officer of the applicant, or its'
attorncy, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4th day of reCEt=
which witness my hand and sea! of office , 2001, to certify

01_̂ o,^rKYeq^ *OtPub:ilTiin and for the
P°^`^^'T^ Stateof Texascor.,^,.

CI`sMY BATE
Print or Type Name of Notary Public
Commission Expires 10-23-2Q02

9 [ ' d

^c^SSV eL "Q_ 11 L ^J
^d0



"ORTER MUNICIPAL UTlt ITY f?IST' ;T
Al- `ICATION TO EXPAND BOUNDARIE=S FOR

CCN 20573
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

I I LM 2b

Over the l ast teveral years, Porter Municipal Utility District ( thQ "DIGtrict") has received
inquiries f:orr, various property owners and residents outside its current service area
boundariec rogarding sanitary sewer services Some ot these n3quests have been written
arid others have been vertia!

i he District has roceived four (4) requests for annexation into its boundaries for the
purpose of sewer service These requests total approximately 144 acres and will provide
acrvices to approximately 500 single-family equivalent connections

Additionally, there have been more than 25 verbal inquiries from property owners outside
the current service boundaries Several of these inquiries were made by individuals
representing existing subdivisions vtirith more than 100 properties In each.

There arc an estimated 2000 properties within the proposed service area with private on-
site sewer service systems. Montgomery County no longer permits the installation of
conventional septic systems and now requires the installation of aerobic spray irrigation
systems. The proposed service area continues to grow but is restricted by the lack of
public sewer services. Consequently, the general need for service throughout the
proposed service area continues to increase

The District has procedures to provide aervicas to in-district and out-of-district customers.
These procedures have been in effect for many years and are included as part of the
District's Rate Order and Rules and Regulations.

To finance Improvements to service the additional areas, the District will need to obtain
voter authorization to sell general revenue and tax bonds of approximately $350.000,000.
The District is planning to hold town hall type meetings and conduct a bond authorization
election early next year pending approval of this GCN expansion-

I L' d }.}.4f!_ I III, 9 ^-' (i d^:^^ : To 7-0-60-:30
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